./Mcv* 72

DigiCreaser

HAND FED DOCUMENT
CREASING MACHINE

ILLUSTRATED PARTS MANUAL

Morgana Systems Limited United Kingdom

Telephone: (01908 ) 608888 Facsimile: (01908 ) 692399
Website: www.morgana.co.uk

ISSUES5 NOVEMBER 2011

70-086



http://www.morgana.co.uk

INTRODUCTION AMorcara

./Mof/ 7t

DigiCreaser

ILLUSTRATED PARTS MANUAL

The lllustrated Parts Manual has been designed to assist when selecting a part or
assembly which may be required to service or repair your machine.

The index on page four lists all of the major assemblies in the order in which the
machine is constructed.

The following page demonstrates how to recognise a part from a sub-assembly and
shows the quantity contained within the major assembly.

The major assembly number and description is listed at the top of the page and
should always be quoted when ordering parts or when seeking technical advice.

Before ordering parts confirm that the model number of the machine (listed at the top
of page four) is identical to the number stamped on the specification plate

fixed as shown in section two (starting page 6). Whilst checking this, make a note of
the serial number also stamped on the plate.

Some components will not be made available individually as they form part of
sub-assembly which may require specialist tools and knowledge to dismantle. The
machine may not perform correctly if attempts are made to repair sub-assemblies of
this type.

NOTE....

ALWAYS READ THE OPERATORS MANUAL BEFORE MAKING ANY
ADJUSTMENTS TO YOUR MACHINE AND ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE POWER
SUPPLY BEFORE REMOVING ANY COVERS.

Page 2 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

USING THIS MANUAL
CIRCLED ITEM NUMBERS IN LISTS & ON ILLUSTRATIONS INDICATE

SUB ASSEMBLIES.

— ITEMS LISTED ARE AVAILABLE INDIVIDUALLY AS SPARE
PARTS.

Some sections have footnotes to
explain various aspects of the parts
lists and accompanying illustrations.
They may also include warnings about
the fitting of parts, their removal, or
the need to use special tools.

1
92 - 039 1 |SLIDE FRAME ASSEMBLY - Low
12 |95-046 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Set-up
13 |[95-047 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Feed
14 |95-049 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Rotary Setting Dial
15 |95-058 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Push Button 1
16 |95-059 /1 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Push Button 2
17 |95-060 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Push Button 3
18 |(95-064 1 |SWITCH ASSEMBLY - Push Button 4
19
30
—— N
QUANTITY PER ASSEMBLY
NOTE.... TIP....

Some sections have tips to assist

choosing spare parts for your machine
or advice about keeping certain parts
readily available to minimise downtime.

you in

WARNING......
SOME SECTIONS HAVE WARNING NOTICES TO ADVISE YOU ABOUT ACTIONS

WHICH MAY IMPAIR YOUR MACHINES PERFORMANCE OR CAUSE UNNECESSARY
DAMAGE.

SYSTEM

Page 3



770820 CONTENTS AAorowra

SECTION | ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 7-01-15 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY 6
2 7-03-12 FEED BED ASSEMBLY 12
3 7-06-12 CREASING UNIT 14
4 7-08-01 STACKER ASSEMBLY 22
5 75-022-01 MOVING SIDE LAY ASSEMBLY 23
6 770820 FINAL ASSEMBLY 24
7 7-05-14 OPTIONAL FLOOR STANDING BASE| 26
NOTE.... TIP....

To assist you in quickly finding
the section you require, there are
numbered tabs positioned down
the outside edges of each page.

Page 4 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

HAND FED DOCUMENT
CREASING MACHINE

SYSTEM Page 5



7-01-15 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY Aerowra

Page 6 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY  7-01-15
ITEM No. |PART No. QTY. Description
1 7-05-12 1 SERVICES - DigiCrease - Desktop.
2 71-010 1 Pivot Bush
3 71-013-02 1 TILT LEVER - MK2. =
4 71-015 2 Pad
5 72-001-01 1 FRAME - Desktop.
6 72-003-01 1 PLINTH - Desktop.
7 601-154 4 FOOT
8 605-069 4 Mudguard Washer
9 401-02-040-008 6 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
10 402-02-040-008 2 Screw - Csk Hd. Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
11 403-01-050-016 4 SCREW - Socket Cap Head - M5 x 16 Lg.
12 405-01-060-012 1 SCREW - Socket Button Head - M8 x 16 Lg.
13 405-01-060-016 2 SCREW - Socket Button Head - M6 x 16 g.
14 461-01-060 2 NUT - Full - M6
15 481-050 4 WASHER - Plain - M5
16 481-060 4 WASHER - Plain - M6
SYSTEM Page 7



MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY  —Cforpwra

/-01-15

PIN - UIOld - FHSYM 4! oro-Lsr [44

€I\ - UIold - }FHSYM 4 oco-18y Lz

PN -1IN4 - 1NN Sl oro-10-19r oz

€N -1IN4 - INN 4 0€0-10-197 6l

B9 X 8l - POSH UoHNG 194008 - MaIdS 4 ¢L0-090- 10-S0v gL

519X PN - 2dD] "PH X80 - MaIOS 14 900-0r0-20-c0y AN

"B 8 X VI - a4dp] 104 UBd - MIO§ L 800-0r0-20- L0 9L

"B19X pIAl - alidb] 1Z0d U - Ma1dg 6 900-0r0-co-Loy Sl

818X €N - dp] Z0d URd - MaI0S 4 800-0€0-¢O- Loy vl

02dd - DVAOEZ - YO L Abjay L G00-689 el

A8Y7 - SPOIN YOUMS - NSd L 910-559 4]

A7Z - 8POIN YOIMS - NSd L S10-659 Ll

NS - SPON UDHIMS - NSd L 710-859 oL

up4 Wwg | | L €50-€19 6

Aquiessy god ani( Jaddaig L c0-lzszl 8

Alguusssy |surd [oiuoD L L0-0L2-GL L

Assi 194008 NIA L §Se-SL 9

N 82d [o4uU0D L L0-862-GL S

N - Jun Aodsig sun v L S0-012-SL v

N'Sd APz 8 A8 - 31V1d ONIINNOW L L0-€20-2L €

185021018/7 - 139V L 10-910-2L z

dopjsa( - 12A0D) [oluoD L L0-200-2L L
uollduosaq AL UFINANN LIvd ‘ON W3l

[T T,

-]

e e

(VSN 3HL NI a3sn 39 LONNVYO aling SIHL)
(dopysa - Josealnibi - s82IAILS)

(081022 03 100022 'soN 1euas) (EMIN) Z21-G0-2

D
Hoe
Joe

©

Ol 39Ovd 338

HRmy
MRy

%me

Ll 3Ovd 338

Nv4 NO MO 40 NOILORIIT 310N
INVLIOdAI

HAND FED CREASING

Page 8



DigiCreaser

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

/-01-15

IMPORTANT

NY

»" L
S
.. /////////////// s X2

N “\/— 7

s 5
S > w
E 2 T
g 5 ]
2 Z
a o g
:
- ] =
HE 3
i 5 g
=
E M
4| & =]
Bl g z
ES
£
o
=1
&
&
g
z :
1 g g
= 3 3138
BRI 3 E
4 g g
o]
z
=
=]
E

SEE PAGE 10
(o)

v/

(Services - Digicreaser - Desktop)
(THIS BUILD IS SUITABLE FOR USE IN ALL COUNTRIES)

7-05-12 (MK2) (Serial Nos. 770264KFAD Onwards)

SYSTEM

Page 9




7-01-15 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY Aerowra

IMPORTANT

CABLE CLAMP SCREW MUST BE AT TOP

4 Posns.

2 Posns.

©)

2 Posns.10
2 Posns(9)
2 Posns.
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER QTY. Description
1 72-008-01 1 Control Panel
2 613-352 4 FUSE HOLDER - @5 x 20
3 613-365 1 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH - Double Pole
4 651-047 1 IEC PLUG FILTER - CEE22
5 651-109 1 Tab Terminal Block - 4 way
6 652-011 1 SWITCH - System
7 144-04-04 1 JOYSTICK - Multi-Function - Digicreaser
8 461-01-040 4 NUT - Full - M4
9 481-040 4 WASHER - Plain - M4
10 402-02-040-016 2 Screw - Csk Hd. Taptite - M4 x 16 Lg.
11 403-01-025-008 4 Screw - Socket Cap Hd. - M2.5 x 8 Lg.
12 481-025 4 WASHER - Plain - M2.5
13 681-015 2 FUSE - 4.0A - 20mm x 5mm - ANTI-SURGE

75-349-01
(Control Panel Assembly)

Page 10 HAND FED CREASING



/-01-15

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

DigiCreaser

€W - UID|d - JOYSDM 4 0€0-18¥ ol
EW - INN pawog 4 0€0-10-€9¥7 6
579 X EW - 8J4dD L "PH D - M3IOS 4 900-0€£0-20-Z0¥ 8
9 X G"ZW - UOJAN - POHOIS PH YD - MaIos v £S1-109 A
SN - UOJAN - JOYSDM ¥ 0cL-109 9
Assy ppe1 % (0Z X ¥) @INPowW Aoidsig a1 | £€81-6/ S
IBA0D 8|gpD Hun Ab|dsig 1 €0-91C-GL 14
aul v - |pzeg POOoH Ab|dsiq 1 S0-S1C-S/ €
aull ¥ - PooH Apidsiq 1 20¥1C-GL 4
aul ¥ - }50d Ap|dsig 1 €0-L1C-GL |
. d39iNNN ‘'ON
uondiiosaq ALD 13Vd W3LI

(Jun Aejdsiq aur 1)
G0-0L2-G.L

Page 11

SYSTEM



7-03-12

FEED BED ASSEMBLY

../Mof’m

4off

ITEM  No. PART  No. QTY. Description
1 72-004-01 1 Feed Bed
2 72-005-02 1 SIDELAY - Metric
3 401-02-040-008 4 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.

Page 12

HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

THIS
PAGE
BLANK

SYSTEM Page 13



7-06-12 CREASING UNIT ANorowra

f?; —5
TS
e

SEEPAGE 19

Page 14 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

CREASING UNIT

7-06-12

ITEM No. [PART No. QTY. Description
1 76-250-01 1 |Upper Output Shaft Assy
2 76-251-01 1 |Lower Output Shaft Assy
3 76-04-01 1 |Splash Guard Assy
4 76-05-01 1 |ldler Gear Assy
5 76-06-01 1 |Crank Shaft Assy
6 76-003 4 |TIE BAR - AutoCreaser.
7 76-011 2 |BLADE ADJUSTMENT CAM.
8 76-012 2 |ADJUSTMENT DISK - AutoCreaser
9 76-034-06 1 [TIMING PULLEY - 16XL - Short Hub.
10 76-047 2 |LOCK NUT - Blade Cam.
13 76-062-04 1 |STEPPER PINION - 20T AutoCreaser 50
14 76-065 2 |STEPPER SHIM
15 76-101 1 |LABEL - Blade Adjustment.
17 76-121-01 1 |MTG. PLATE - Stepper Motor.
18 76-122-01 2 |TIE BAR - Female.
19 76-123-01 1 |TIMING PULLEY - 20XL - Wide Flanged.
20 76-142-04 1 |SIDE PLATE - Lay Side - Mk3.
21 76-142-05 1 |SIDE PLATE - AC33 Op. Side Mk3
22 76-166 1 |LEAD - Paper Jam Sensor.
23 76-167 1 |LEAD - Dual Sensor Assy.
24 76-168 1 |LEAD - Paper Guide Sensor
25 76-172 1 |BLADE MOTOR & LEAD ASSY.
26 76-173 1 |DRIVE MOTOR & LEAD ASSY.
27 76-175-01 1 |INPUT ROLLER ASSY. - Lower
28 76-177-01 1 |INPUT ROLLER ASSY. - Upper
29 76-213-01 1 |BLADE SET - 320 Wide Std. Groove.
31 56-003-02 1 |TIMING PULLEY Wide - 16XL - Flanged.
32 56-004-02 2 |TIMING PULLEY - 16XL - Un-Flanged.
40 608-019 2 |Shoulder Bolt - @12(M10) x 30 Lg.
51 407-01-050-006| 3 |Screw - Socket Set Knurled - M5 x 6 Lg.
52 409-01-040-004| 4 |Screw - Socket Set - Flat Point - M4 x 4 Lg.
53 409-01-050-005| 1 |Screw - Socket Set - Flat Point - M5 x 5 Lg.
54 411-01-040-006| 4 |Screw - Socket Set - Dog Point - M4 x 6 Lg.
SYSTEM Page 15



7-06-12 CREASING UNIT ANorowra

In3 Posns. @ In4Posns. In2Posns
" &

Page 16 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

CREASING UNIT

7-

06-12

ITEM No. |[PART No. QTY. Description

12 76-054-03 1 |TILT PILLAR - AutoCreaser MK3
16 76-105 2 |BUFFER - Exit Guard.
30 78-013 2 |PERFORATOR STRIPPER ASSEMBLY.
33 601-124 2 |HOLE BUSHING - Split - @19.
34 602-003 2 |BEARING-Deep Groove Ball - 6001-2Z
35 603-046 2 |Spirol Pin - @4 x 12 Lg.
36 604-071 4 |Waved Washer - @21 x @27.5 x 3.0
37 605-052 12 |SUPPORT WASHER - @12
38 607-042 1 |TIMING BELT - 160XL - 15.
39 607-048 1 |TIMING BELT
41 613-027 3 |TIE WRAP - Small.
42 613-339 1 |CABLE TIE MOUNTING
43 651-031 1 |TERMINAL STRIP - 45° - Single
44 401-02-040-006| 3 |Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 6 Lg.
45 401-02-040-008| 28 |Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
46 401-02-040-016| 4 |Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 16 Lg.
47 403-01-050-016| 1 |Screw - Socket Cap Head - M5 x 16 Lg.
48 403-01-050-025| 7 |Screw - Socket Cap Head - M5 x 25 Lg.
49 403-01-080-020| 7 |Screw - Socket Cap Head - M8 x 20 Lg.
50 405-01-080-020| 1 |Screw - Button Hd. - M8 x 20 Lg.
55 461-01-050 7 |Nut - Full - M5
56 461-01-080 9  |Nut- Full - M8
57 462-01-080 1 |Half Nut - M8
58 481-050 15 |Washer - Plain - M5
59 481-080 16 |Washer - Plain - M8
60 481-100 1 |Washer - Plain - M10

SYSTEM Page 17



CREASING UNIT AMepguria

7-06-12

)

A>_QE®ww< Ugmso me_va VIN - UlBld - JUSeM | 0v0-18v 74
SIN - UlBld - JoUSeM B 0£0-18¥ [k
€N - OOTAN - LNN | 0£0-10-v9¥ 0z
—\cl.volmh 8N - I3 - NN z 080-10-19% 6l
519X pIN - 'PH UopNg - MaI0g | 900-0¥0-10-50¥ 3l
6702 X EIN - PeaH deD 1934008 - Maidg | 020-0£0-10-€0% Il
6718 X v\ - Slde L 120 Ued - MaI0g 1 800-070-20- 10V 9l
‘519X N - a1ide] 1204 Ued - MaI0S z 900-0v0-Z0-L0¥ Sl
‘5191 X N - amde 1204 Ued - ma10g | 910-0£0-20- 10 vl
‘679X gIN - sde 1204 Ued - MaI0g z 900-0£0-20- 10 <l
ONIINNOW 3IL 318V0 B 6EE-€19 zl
HOLIMSOYOIN | 161-€19 L
WS - dvaM 1L B 120€19 ol
G'GXGLE X 0L@ X 8@ - usna d3 | ¥50-209 6
"UoRISOd apelg - YOSNIS | 691-9/ 3
SpIM - 1950e1g 00310 10IS | 10-€91-9/ /
"YONMSOIN EA - 3LV 1d ¥ALSNFAVY | ZE1-9/ 9
"UOIMS paUIquID - [IMOVE | 1€1-9/ g
“DIN -19589100INY - AVd A343IATNOHS | £0-980-9/ v
£¢ J9sea.100)nY - YVND HSY1dS | 50-250-9/ B
Slewsa - JoSEaI00INY - Wvd Il z ¥00-9/ z
5 "ASSV HOLIMS d3X0V1S | 0v0-G/ |
T 140z G uondussaq ‘ALD ‘ON LYVd| 'ON INTLI
¥l l gh ®h 6H G) (6
[)
? 0 'Susod € ul

HAND FED CREASING

Page 18



DigiCreaser CREASING UNIT 7-06-12

76-05-01
(Idler Gear Assembly)

SYSTEM Page 19



CREASING UNIT AMepguria

7-06-12

(Alquessy yeys yueln
10-90-9.2

i

IERITEEN

)

8IN - ule|d - Jaysepy| ¢ 080-18Y 143
SIN-IIN4-INN[ ¢ 080-10-1L9%, €l
‘67 02 X 8IN - Julod BoQ - 198 194008 - MaIag| Z  [020-080-L0-LLY, ¢l
‘679 X pIN - 9yde] 1zod ued - maIosg| € [900-0%0-20-1L0¥ L
Burg ol ¢ ¥20-609 oL
610y x9@-13moda| L 120-€09 6
ZZ-00€9 - T1vE IA00YD d33A-ONIHVIL| ¢ 280-209 8
|lews - ¥sig Jopeleq ols| L C0-vEL-9L A
ysng uoisiol | | 121-9L 9
‘1esealdoiny - 9NH NOISHOL| ¢ 9¢1-9. S
‘Heuysyueld - ASSY AITINd| L GCL-9. 14
‘HBYS YUeID - Y3JVdS| ¢ 910-92 €
18seaID0INY - 1 4VHS MNVHD| | ¢0-G10-9. 4
Assy qursemod| ¢ 10-€0-92 3
:o_an__._owwn_ 'ALD "ON 1dVd| 'ON INTLI

EERITEEN

m@@ ol

HAND FED CREASING

Page 20



7-06-12

CREASING UNIT

DigiCreaser

‘6791 X pIN - @de] 1zod ued - mauos| 9 |9L0-0¥0-20-L0Y 8

Bury,o| ¥ 220-609 L

77-2029 - |leg dro019 desg-ONIdy3d| | 980-209 9

Ul Jemod - ONIYvag| L 601-92 S

‘aleld Buueag - MNIT| ) 6.0-9L ¥

‘A1V1d ONIY MOOHS| L 8.0-9L €

‘padde] - JIVIdMNIT| L 110-9L 4

‘Heys yueld speig - MNIT 43IMOd| L 9/0-9. 2
uonduaseq 'ALD| "ON L¥Vd| ‘ON W3LI

\5
Q
Q

(Ajlqwiassy yui Jamod)
10-€0-9.

Page 21

SYSTEM




/7-08-01

STACKER ASSEMBLY

../Mof’m

ITEM No. PART  No. QTY. Description
1 78005 1 Stacker Guide Assy. L/H
2 78-006 1 Stacker Guide Assy. R/H
3 78007 1 BACKSTOP Assy.
4 78014 1 STACKER
5 88-040 1 Actuator Mtg Assy.
6 603-028 1 SPIROL SPACER - @8 x @10.55x 8 Lg
1 615-009 1 Starlock Washer

Page 22

HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

MOVING SIDE LAY ASSY 75-022-01

ITEM No. PART No. QTY. Description
1 72-020-01 1 MOVING SIDE LAY
2 72:021-01 1 HANDLE - Moving Sidelay
3 78-009-03 1 MAGNETIC STRIP
4 401-02-040-006 3 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite- M4 x6Lg

SYSTEM

Page 23



770820 FINAL ASSEMBLY ANerowra

Page 24 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser

FINAL ASSEMBLY

770820

ITEM No. |[PART No. QTY. Description
1 7-01-15 1 | MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY - Desktop.
2 7-03-12 1 | LOADING TABLE ASSEMBLY.
3 7-06-12 1 | CREASING UNIT ASSY. - Autocreaser 33.
4 7-08-01 1 | STACKER ASSEMBLY.
5 71-011 1 | HINGE PLATE - AutoCreaser.
6 71-012-02 2 | COVER BRACKET - Mk2.
7 71-020 1 | LOCKING STUD - Clamp
8 71-025 1 | Tilt Washer
9 72-006-01 1 | TIE BAR - Frame - DigicCease.
10 72-006-02 1 |Tie Bar - Feed Bed
11 72-007-01 2 | Pillar - Feed Bed
12 75-022-01 1 | MOVING SIDELAY ASSEMBLY.
13 76-049-05 1 | Hinge Shatft - Digicrease
14 76-050-06 1 Entry Guard - DigiCrease
15 76-051 1 | EXIT GUARD - AutoCreaer.
16 76-053-03 2 | HINGE PILLAR - DigiCrease.
17 96-053 1 Label - Roller Tilt
18 96-060 1 |LABEL - Lock
19 601-111 1 | Tapered Ferrule
20 605-055 2 | WASHER - Self Aligning
21 605-056 2 | THRUST WASHER - @12.7 x @8.00 x 0.81
22 606-035 1 LOBE KNOB - Female - M8
23 609-009 1 | EDGING STRIP.
24 613-351 1 | MICROSWITCH
25 401-02-040-008 4 | Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
26 403-01-030-016 2 | Screw - Socket Cap Head - M3 x 16 Lg.
27 405-01-060-012 4 | SCREW - Socket Button Head - M8 x 16 Lg.
28 405-01-080-020 2 | Screw - Button Hd. - M8 x 20 Lg.
29 406-01-040-006 6 | SCREW - Tamperproof - M4 x 6 Lg
30 464-01-030 2 | NYLOC Nut - M3
31 481-030 2 | Washer - Plain - M3
32 481-060 4 | WASHER - Plain - M6
34 123-059 1 LABEL - Safety Warnings

SYSTEM Page 26



7-05-14 FLOOR STANDING BASE Ubrowra

OPTIONAL FLOOR STANDING BASE UNIT

Page 26 HAND FED CREASING



DigiCreaser FLOOR STANDING BASE ~ 7-05-14
ITEM No. |PART No. QTY. Description
72-003-02 2 PLINTH - Base
2 72-006-01 1 TIE BAR - Frame - DigicCease.
3 72-011-01 1 Base Frame
4 72-012-01 1 BASE COVER
5 72-014-01 2 Short Wheel Spacer
6 72-015-01 1 Wheel Shaft - Rear
7 72-015-02 1 Wheel Shaft - Front
8 617-011 4 Wheel
9 401-02-040-008 12 Screw - Pan Pozi Taptite - M4 x 8 Lg.
10 403-01-050-020 4 SCREW - Socket Cap Head - M5 x 20 Lg.
11 403-01-080-016 2 SCREW - Socket Cap Head - M8 x 16 Lg.
12 405-01-060-016 4 SCREW - Socket Button Head - M6 x 16 g.
13 405-01-080-016 4 SCREW - Socket Button Head - M8 x 16 g.
14 461-01-060 4 NUT - Full - M6
15 481-060 8 WASHER - Plain - M6
16 481-080 4 WASHER - Plain - M8
SYSTEM Page 27






